Statutory to Pro Forma Income
Statement Reconciliation

Appendix One

Pro forma financial results have been calculated to exclude the
following items (refer Directors’ Report (dated 20 August 2024)
for further detail):

a.Expense reflects the cost amortisation of performance
rights (LTI) on issue in the reporting period. This also
includes a recovery of prepaid payroll tax on the plans as
the EPS CAGR hurdles as defined under the LTI plan were
not achieved.

b.The Company incurred non-capital costs ($1.330 million)
for transformation projects. This was offset by a $0.400
million cash settlement received in December 2023 from
the vendor of order management software following a
dispute in relation to that software and its
implementation.

c. The Company incurred restructuring costs ($1.438 million)
which included make good costs relating to the
Camperdown store closure ($0.186 million) and payments
associated with organisational restructure including the
disestablishment of a number of head office roles.

d.Tax impact from pro forma adjustments.

FY24 FY23

$ million
Statutory

FY24

Add
Pro Forma

Adj1
Pro Forma

FY24
Statutory

FY23

Add
Pro Forma

Adj1
Pro Forma

FY23

Sales 498.4 498.4 524.3 (8.5) 515.8

Cost of sales (314.7) (314.7) (328.1) 5.2 (322.8)

Gross Profit 183.7 183.7 196.2 (3.3) 192.9

Other income 0.4 (0.4) b - - -

Store expenses (81.6) (81.6) (78.7) 1.7 (77.1)

Marketing expenses (9.1) (9.1) (8.3) 0.1 (8.2)

Warehouse expenses (8.4) (8.4) (8.1) 0.1 (8.0)

Administrative expenses (31.7) 0.5 a (31.3) (35.9) 1.7 (34.2)

Transformation project expenses (1.3) 1.3 b - (4.7) 4.7 -

Restructuring costs (1.4) 1.4 c - - -

EBITDA 50.5 2.8 53.3 60.4 5.1 65.5

Depreciation and amortisation (38.5) (38.5) (36.5) 0.2 (36.3)

EBIT 12.0 2.8 14.8 24.0 5.3 29.2

Net finance costs (9.1) (9.1) (8.7) (8.7)

Profit before tax 2.8 2.8 5.7 15.2 5.3 20.5

Income tax expense (1.1) (0.8) d (2.0) (5.4) (0.6) (6.0)

Net profit after tax 1.7 2.0 3.7 9.9 4.6 14.5

23

Pro Forma Income Statement
AASB 16 Transition Impact

Appendix Two

FY24 FY23

$ million
Pro Forma

FY24

Reversal of
AASB 16

Depreciation
and Interest

Add Operating
Lease

Expenses
Pre-AASB 16

FY24
Pro Forma

 FY23

Reversal of
AASB 16

Depreciation
and Interest

Add Operating
Lease

Expenses
Pre-AASB 16

FY23

Sales 498.4 498.4 515.8 515.8

Cost of sales (314.7) (314.7) (322.8) (322.8)

Gross Profit 183.7 183.7 192.9 192.9

Other income - - - -

Store expenses (81.6) (33.3) (114.9) (77.1) (30.1) (107.2)

Marketing expenses (9.1) (9.1) (8.2) (8.2)

Warehouse expenses (8.4) (3.7) (12.1) (8.0) (3.7) (11.7)

Administrative expenses (31.3) (0.4) (31.7) (34.2) (0.4) (34.6)

Transformation project expenses - - - -

Restructuring costs - - - -

EBITDA 53.3 (37.4) 15.9 65.5 (34.3) 31.2

Depreciation and amortisation (38.5) 29.8 (8.7) (36.3) 28.6 (7.7)

EBIT 14.8 29.8 (37.4) 7.3 29.2 28.6 (34.3) 23.5

Net finance costs (9.1) 7.2 (1.9) (8.7) 7.0 (1.7)

Profit before tax 5.7 37.0 (37.4) 5.3 20.5 35.6 (34.3) 21.8

Income tax expense (2.0) (11.1) 11.2 (1.9) (6.0) (10.7) 10.3 (6.4)

Net profit after tax 3.7 25.9 (26.2) 3.4 14.5 24.9 (24.0) 15.4

Grow Market Share

Our market: $6.3 billion ANZ TAM and growing
Significant opportunity to grow and leverage our leadership in hard
goods (~23% market share) to grow our share of soft goods

Hard goods $Bn

Car seats 0.28

Prams and strollers 0.30

Furniture and nurseries 0.48

Safety 0.12

Toys 0.63

Hard goods
1.8Bn ~23% ~3%

Soft goods
3.4Bn

$ $

Soft goods $Bn

Food, formula and feeding 0.74

Nappies & Health and Beauty 1.29

Clothing & Footwear 1.34

Market value FY23

Australia
New Zealand

5.2Bn 1.1
Bn

Total market size
By region

Australia Australia

$ $

Incremental 1% gain